realised during 2020. Costs relating to this compensation
have affected Poster Store’s income statement for the
period 1 January – 31 December 2020. Pro forma adjust-
ments have been made corresponding to these costs
with the purpose of not affecting the pro forma income
statement as they are attributable to the time before the
acquisition.

Tax effects have been considered in the pro forma
income statement if the adjustments have been tax
deductible. Furthermore, deferred tax revenue has been
taken into account for changes in deferred tax liabilities
attributable to amortisation of customer relationships and
trademark. The estimated tax rate applied to adjustments
attributable to Desenio and Poster Store amounts to 21.4
per cent. Actual tax rate of the transaction can differ from
the estimated tax rate used in the pro forma financial
statement.

34	 A D M I S S I O N  T O  T R A D I N G  O F  S H A R E S  I N  D E S E N I O  G R O U P  A B  ( P U B L )

Pro forma financial information

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT, 31 DECEMBER 2020

AMOUNT IN SEK MILLION
Desenio Group AB

– the Group1) Poster Store AB2)

Pro forma
adjustment Notes Pro forma

Audited Audited

Operating incomes etc.

Net sales 981 340 –29 1,291

Other operating income 19 3 –1 21

1,000 343 –30 1,313

Operating expenses

Goods for resale –343 –195 17 –521

Other external costs –313 –32 4 –341

Personnel costs –74 –47 13 (3) –108

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible
and intangible assets –70 0 –239 (4) –309

Other operating costs –14 0 0 –14

Operating profit 186 69 –236 19

Profit from financial items

Financial income and similar income items 0 0 0 0

Financial expenses and similar expense
items –19 0 –63 (5) –82

Profit after financial items 167 69 –299 –62

Profit before tax 167 69 –299 –62

Income tax –50 –17 29 (6) –38

Profit for the year 117 52 –270 –100

Notes to the pro forma financial statement
1)  Derived from Desenio’s consolidated income statement for financial year 2020, included in Desenio’s audited annual report for financial year 2020 and has been incorporated by